
 

Oldham Borough Council 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Council Meeting 
Wednesday 17 May 2017 

 
 
 
 



 



 
OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
To:  ALL MEMBERS OF OLDHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL,  

CIVIC CENTRE, OLDHAM 
 

Tuesday, 9 May 2017 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council which will be held on 
Wednesday 17 May 2017 at 12 noon in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, for the 
following purposes: 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  

2   To Elect the Mayor for the 2017/18 Municipal Year  

3   To elect the Deputy Mayor for the 2017/18 Municipal Year  

 (At this juncture the Mayor will adjourn the meeting for lunch. It is anticipated that the 
meeting will reconvene at 3.30pm) 

4   To order that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22nd March 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (Pages 1 - 42) 

5   To receive declarations of interest in any matter to be determined at the meeting  

6   To deal with matters which the Mayor considers to be urgent business  

7   To receive communications relating to the business of the Council  

8   Leader of the Council - To note the appointment agreed by Council January 2016 
(Pages 43 - 46) 

9   Appointment of Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members and 
allocation of Portfolios and Delegation of Executive Functions (Pages 47 - 50) 

10   Opposition Nominations to the Shadow Cabinet  

 Nominations to follow. 

11   Appointment of Committees and Composition of Political Groups 2017/18 (Pages 51 - 
58) 

 Nominations to follow. 

12   Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 Nominations to follow. 

13   Council Meetings and Municipal Calendar (Pages 61 - 78) 

 a) To confirm that the meetings of the Council will be held at the undermentioned 



dates 2017/18 Municipal Year, commencing at 6.00pm unless otherwise shown: 
12th July 2017 
13th September 2017  
8th November 2017 
13th December 2017 
28th February 2018 (Budget) 
28th March 2018 
 

b) To approve the Calen
[...]
ght of Reply 

Call for any debate 
on Original Motion 
and then Call upon 
Mover of Original 
Motion – Right of 
Reply 

VOTE – On Original 
Motion – 
For/Against/Abstain VOTE – ON SUBSTANTIVE MOTION as 

amended - For/Against/Abstain 

Declare Substantive Motion as amended 
Carried/Lost 

IF LOST –Declare 
Lost 

IF CARRIED – Declare Carried 

Declare outcome of 
the Vote 



 

COUNCIL 
22/03/2017 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: The Mayor – Councillor Heffernan (Chair) 
 
Councillors Ahmad, Akhtar, Ali, Azad, Ball, M Bashforth, 
S Bashforth, Bates, Blyth, Briggs, Brownridge, Chadderton, 
Chauhan, Cosgrove, Dean, Dearden, Fielding, Garry, Gloster, 
Goodwin, Haque, Harkness, Harrison, Hewitt, Hudson, 
A Hussain, F Hussain, Jabbar, Jacques, Kirkham, Klonowski, 
J Larkin, McCann, McLaren, Moores, Murphy, Mushtaq, Price, 
Qumer, Rehman, Roberts, Salamat, Sheldon, Shuttleworth, 
Stretton, Sykes, Toor, Turner, Ur-Rehman, Williamson, Williams 
and Wrigglesworth 
 

 

 

1   CIVIC APPRECIATION AWARD   

The Mayor opened the meeting by offering his, along with his 
fellow Councillors sympathies, to those who had lost their lives 
or were injured in the attack on Westminster on 22nd March 
2017.    
 
Council held a minute‟s silence. 
 
A presentation took place for Mr. Dave Benstead in recognition 
of his outstanding service and dedication to Oldham. 
 
Councillors Stretton and Sykes gave congratulatory speeches to 
Mr. Benstead. 
 
Mr. Benstead was then presented with his award and made a 
short acceptance speech to the Council. 
 

2   QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS FROM THE PUBLIC 
AND COUNCILLORS ON WARD OR DISTRICT ISSUES  

 

The Mayor advised the meeting that the next item on the 
agenda in Open Council was Public Question Time.  The 
questions had been received from members of the public and 
would be taken in the order in which they had been received.  
Council was advised that if the questioner was not present, then 
the question would appear on the screens in the Cou
[...]
den had been exacerbated by bad weather.  FCHO 
have said the issue would be escalated, a specialist 
drainage survey would be completed as soon as possible 
for a resolution on the ongoing problems as well as 
issues related to the slope of the garden.  Councillor 
Brownridge had been assured that FCHO would keep 
Councillor Gloster and his constituent updated on 
progress. 

 
At this point in the meeting, the Mayor advised that the time limit 
for this item had expired. 
 
RESOLVED that the questions and responses provided by 
noted. 
 

3   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. 
Alexander, G. Alexander, Ames, Brock, Iqbal, T. Larkin and 
Malik. 

4   TO ORDER THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 14TH DECEMBER 2016, 
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 1ST MARCH 2017 AND 
BUDGET COUNCIL 1ST MARCH 2017 BE SIGNED AS A 
CORRECT RECORD  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 
14th December 2016 and 1st March 2017 and the Extraordinary 
Council meeting held on 1st March 2017 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

5   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY 
MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING  

 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, elected members 
declared the following interests: 
 

Page 13



 

Councillor Sykes declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor McCann declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board, Unity 
Joint Venture Board, MioCare Board and the Pennine Acute 
Hospital NHS Trust Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of her appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Jabbar declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
Councillor Harrison declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of her appointment to the MioCare Board. 
Councillor Chauhan declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of his appointment to the MioCare Board. 
Councillor Dean declared a personal interest at Item 16b by 
virtue of his appointment to the Unity Partnership Board. 
 

6   TO DEAL WITH MATTERS WHICH THE MAYOR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT BUSINESS  

 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7   TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE 
BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

There were no communications related to the business of 
Council. 
 

8   TO RECEIVE AND NOTE PETITIONS RECEIVED 
RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor advised that one petition had been received for 
noting by Council: 
 
Economy, Skills and Neighbourhoods 
 
„Stop the Three Week Bin Collection‟, e-petition received 30 
December 2016 with 806 signatures (Ref: 2016-09). 
 
RESOLVED that the petition received since the last meeting of 
the Council be noted. 
 

9   OUTSTANDING BUSINESS FROM THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  

 

The Mayor informed the meeting that there was one item of 
outstanding business from the previous meeting. 
 
Motion 1 
 
Councillor McCann MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 
the following motion: 
 
“This Council notes: 

Page 14



 

 The Government‟s stated commitment to encourage 
people with disabilities to return to paid employment 

 The important role of railways in getting people to and 
from their places of work 

 That, in contrast to Metrolink, disabled people still face 
difficulties in accessing some rail services 

 The importance of the £102 million Department for 
Transport „Access for All‟ programme in funding 
adaptations to railway stations to make them more 
accessible 

 That around half of all of the 96 railway stations across 
Greater Manchester still require more work to make them 
accessible, including the only railway station in the 
borough, Greenfield Station 

This Council notes with concern: 

 Proposals within the recent 
[...]
t Act 2000 as amended. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

1. That Council note the appointment of Councillor Jean Stretton the Leader of the Council 
from the 27th January 2016 and ending on the day when the Council holds its first annual 
meeting of the Leader’s normal day of retirement as Councillor as outlined at paragraph 1.2 
of the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Appointment of the Leader of the Council 
 

Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4705 
 
17th May 2017  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

  2 

 
 
 
Council 17th May 2017 
 
Appointment of Leader of the Council  
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council on the 16th December 2009 agreed to adopt the Leader and Cabinet model of 

governance.  
 
1.2 The Leader’s term of office will end on the day when the Council holds the first annual 

meeting after the Leader’s normal day of retirement as a Councillor unless: 
 

a) he or she resigns from the office or 
 b) he or she is no longer a Councillor or 
 c) he or she is removed from office by the resolution of the Council. 
 d) the appointment of a successor at a subsequent Annual Meeting of the Council 
 
1.3 Under the arrangements, it shall be the responsibility of the Leader to determine the size 

and membership of the Cabinet (provided the membership comprises between two and 
nine Members, not including the Leader).  The Leader shall also determine the remit of 
each portfolio.  The Council does not have any decision-making role in this regard. The 
details will be provided at Item 9 of the agenda.  

 
1.4 Under the arrangements, all Executive functions are vested in the Leader and it is his/her 

responsibility to determine how such functions shall be delegated.  The Leader has 
reaffirmed the existing delegation of executive functions to the Cabinet, and Officers.  The 
Council does not have any decision-making role in this regard. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The Council appointed Councillor Jean Stretton as Leader of the Council from the 27th 

January 2016 and ending on the day when the Council holds its first annual meeting of 
the Leader’s normal day of retirement as a Councillor. 

 
 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 N/A  
 
4 Appendices  
 
 N/A 
 
4 Background Papers 
 
4.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance 

with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not 
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by 
the Act : 
 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (published works available of 
the OPSI website) 

Page 44



 

  3 

Localism Act 2011 (published works available of the OPSI website) 
Local Government Act 2000 (published works available of the OPSI website) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
1.  Reason for Decision 
 

For the Leader to appoint the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet 
Members, allocate portfolios to Cabinet Members and determine the executive 
functions for 2017/18. 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
 For the Leader to appoint the Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members, Deputy Cabinet 

Members, allocation of portfolios to Cabinet Members and delegation of executive 
functions for 2017/18. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Leader of the Council has responsibility for the appointment of members to the 

Cabinet, the allocation of portfolios and the delegation of executive functions.  The 
scheme of delegation is made pursuant to the Local Government Act 2000 as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011.  The Leader may in respect of those functions 
not specially allocated under the scheme of delegation discharge any of those 
functions herself or arrange for the discharge of those functions: 

 
a) By the Executive; 
b) By another Member of the Exec
[...]
es detailed in the 
constitution and listed in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
 
Recommendations 
(a) The composition of the political groups as shown in paragraph 1.1 be noted; 

 
(b) The several Committees detailed at paragraph 1.2 be constituted with the Terms of 

Reference and delegated powers as detailed in the Constitution; 
 
(c) The number of seats on the various Committees for the 2017/18 Municipal Year be as 

detailed in paragraph 1.7 be approved; 
 
(d) Council confirms the allocation of seats to the political groups and makes appointments 

to fill the seats in accordance with Sections 15 and 16 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, as detailed in Appendix 1; 

 

Report to COUNCIL  

 
Appointment of Committees and 
Composition of Political Groups 
 

Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
Report Author: Liz Drogan, Head of Constitutional Services  
Ext. 4705  
 
17th May 2017 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



 

 

  2 

 

(e) Council appoints a Chair and Vice-Chair of each of the various Committees for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year, as detailed in Appendix 1, with the exception of the Selection 
and Appeals Committees; 

 
(f) The Co-opted Members detailed at paragraph 1.10 of the report be appointed to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board and the Statutory Co-optees be given full voting rights in 
respect of education matters only; 

 
(g) Council appoints District Executive Chairs to each of the District Partnerships for the 

2017/18 Municipal Year as listed in Appendix 1; 
 
(h) Council to confirm that the Traffic Regulation Order Panel remains outside political 

balance 
 
(i) That Council agrees as in previous years to waive the political balance rules in relation 

to the Standards Committee to ensure appropriate representation.  
 
(j) Any outstanding appointments to be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and Leader of the main opposition group; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 

  3 

 

Council 17th May 2017 
 
Appointment of Committees and Composition of Political Groups 
 
 
1 Background 

 
The Council is asked to review the political composition of committees and to note the 
composition of the political groups as previously notified under Regulation 8 (1) of the 
Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990. There is 
currently a vacancy in the Royton North Ward due to the recent death of Councillor Tony 
Larkin. 

 

1.1 Political Groups 
 

Council is asked to note that the composition of the political groups, as previously notified 
under Regulation 8 (1) of the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, is:- 
 

(i) The Labour Group  45 Members 
(ii) The Liberal Democrat Group  9 Members 
(iii) The Conservative Group   2 Members 
(iv) UKIP    1 Members 
(v) Independent     2 Members  
 

 
1.2 Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers 

 
Council is asked to constitute and appoint members to serve on the several Committees 
detailed in the Constitution and listed in Appendix 1 to this report, namely:-  

 
(i) The Regulatory Committees:- 

Licensing 
Planning 
Appeals 
Commons Registration 
Traffic Regulation Order/Petitioners Committee. In 2016 Council agreed to waive 
political balance for this Committee. The current Membership is 4 elected 
Members. The Council is asked to agree Membership of 2 Labour, 2 Lib Dem with 
4 substitutes.  
 

(ii) The Overview and Scrutiny Bodies:- 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
 

(iii) The Audit Committee 
 

(iv) The Standards Committee 
Council agreed in 2016 to waive political balance for the Standards Committee. 
The current membership is 5 elected members, 2 Parish Councillors and 4 
independent persons. The Quorum for the Committee is three Members, including 
one independent person. The Council is asked to agree to Membership of 3 
Labour 
[...]
e Overview and Scrutiny Board has Co-opted Members serving as follows: 

 
Statutory Co-opted Members (with voting rights) 
 
Mr A Armitage Manchester Church of England Diocese 
Mr V Hall Salford Roman Catholic Diocese 
Mr C Maude Parent/Governor Primary School 
Vacant Parent/Governor Secondary Schools 
 
Council is asked to approve that the Co-opted Members listed above be re-appointed. 
Statutory Co-opted members may attend for the whole of the meeting and may speak on 
all matters if they so wish. 

 
1.11 Background Papers 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  It does include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential 
information as defined by the Act:  
Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 

 Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
Contact Liz Drogan tel:0161 770 4705, Level 4 Civic Centre  
Oldham 
OL1 1 IL 

 
 
1.12 Appendices  

Page 56

tel:0161


 

 

  7 

 

 Appendix 1 – Membership of Committees. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Appointments as nominated by the Political Groups to be made to Outside Bodies for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That appointments be made to the Outside Bodies listed in Appendix 1 for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. 

2. That all other appointments to Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2017/18 as 
listed in Appendix 2 be delegated to the relevant District Executive.  The existing 
appointments for those bodies listed will remain until the first meeting of the 
relevant District Executive. 

3. That nominations be made to the AGMA/GMCA Outside Bodies listed in Appendix 
3 for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

4. That any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council
[...]
o include a definition of 
“Concesssion” 
 

 New Rule 22 to deal with Declarations of Interest and 
Anti-Bribery and Corruption. This has been included to 
protect the probity of the Council‟s decision making 
process. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 160



 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Each year the Council is required to approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme. An 

Independent Remuneration Panel is established to make recommendations on the level of 
Member allowances. 

 
1.2 The Panel considered information from the Leader and the Leader of the Opposition on 

special responsibilities. 
 
1.3 The Panel also considered the Members’ Allowances schemes within Greater 

Manchester. 
 
1.4 The Panel made the recommendation that the Members’ allowances for 2017/18 should 

remain the same as in 2016/17 but with increases linked to the officer pay increase. 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 Council are asked to consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 

Panel. 
 
2.2 Council are asked to agree a Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2017/18. Appendix 1 to 

this report details the scheme. 
 
 
 

Report to Council 

 
MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME 
 

Report of the Director of Legal Services  
 
 
Officer Contact:  Paul Entwistle, Director of Legal Services 
 
 
17 May 2017 

Page 161

Agenda Item 17



 

  2 

 
  
 

The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance 
with the requirements of section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. It does not 
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by 
the Act. 

 File ref: Constitutional File 

 Records held in Legal Department, Room 327. 

 Contact name: Paul Entwistle – Director of Legal Services   

 Contact no: 0161 770 4822 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 162



 

  3 

 
Appendix 1  

 
 

Position Index Explanatory Not
[...]
hat while there is a normal rule of only one Special Responsibility 

Allowances per member given by the Council, there is an exception enabling a member to 
receive a SRA as a member of Transport for Greater Manchester, as Unity Chair and at 
the same time another SRA from the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 164


	Agenda
	4 To order that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 22nd March 2017 be signed as a correct record
	8 Leader of the Council - To note the appointment agreed by Council January 2016
	9 Appointment of Deputy Leader, Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members and allocation of Portfolios and Delegation of Executive Functions
	Copy of Cabinet Portfolios 2017 pdf

	11 Appointment of Committees and Composition of Political Groups 2017/18
	12 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18
	Master - OMBC
	Master - joint ventures
	Master - GM Bodies
	Master - external and voluntary sector
	Master - DE
	Master - AGMA and GMCA appointments

	13 Council Meetings and Municipal Calendar
	2017 2018 Municipal Diary to Council Annual Council May 2017 with election changes

	16 Constitutional Amendments
	ConstitutionalAmendments17May2017Appends003v1

	17 Members Allowance Scheme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL 
17/05/2017 at 12.00 pm 

 
 

Present: The Mayor – Councillor Qumer (Chair) 

 
Councillors Ahmad, Akhtar, A. Alexander, G. Alexander, Ali, 

Azad, Ball, S Bashforth, Bates, Blyth, Briggs, Brownridge, 
Chadderton, Chauhan, Cosgrove, Dean, Dearden, Fielding, 
Garry, Gloster, Goodwin, Haque, Harrison, Heffernan, Hewitt, 

Hudson, A Hussain, F Hussain, Iqbal, Jabbar, Jacques, 
Kirkham, Klonowski, J Larkin, Malik, McCann, McLaren, Moores, 

Murphy, Mushtaq, Price, Rehman, Roberts, Salamat, 
Shuttleworth, Stretton, Sykes, Toor, Turner, Ur-Rehman, 
Williamson, Williams and Wrigglesworth 

 
 

 

1   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies were received from Councillors Ames, M. Bashforth, 
Brock, Harkness and Sheldon. 

 

2   TO ELECT THE MAYOR FOR THE 2017/18 MUNICIPAL 
YEAR  

 

Councillor Ahmad MOVED, Councillor Blyth SECONDED and 
Councillor Hudson SUPPORTED the election of Councillor 

Shadab Qumer as Mayor for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

On being put to the vote, the nomination was CARRIED. 
 
Councillor Qumer then made and signed the declaration 

required by law which enabled him to act in the office of Mayor.  
 

The retiring Mayor (Councillor Derek Heffernan) invested the 
newly elected Mayor (Councillor Shadab Qumer) with the chain 
of office; the Mayoress was then presented with her chain. 

 
(The Mayor, Councillor Qumer, in the Chair.) 

 
The Mayor then made a speech of acceptance of office. 
 

Councillor McCann MOVED, Councillor Ahmad SECONDED 
and Councillor Hudson SUPPORTED a vote of thanks to the 

retiring Mayor and Mayoress. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1. Councillor Shadab Qumer be appointed Mayor of Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Council for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 

2. The sincere thanks and appreciation of the Council be 

recorded to Councillor Heffernan for his valuable services 
during his term of office as Mayor of the Oldham 

Metropolitan Borough Council for the 2016/17 Municipal 
Year. 



 

 

3   TO ELECT THE DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE 2017/18 
MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

Councillor Stretton MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 

the election of Councillor Javid Iqbal as Deputy Mayor for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

On being put to the vote, the nomination was CARRIED. 
 

Councillor Iqbal then made and subscribed the declaration 
required by law which enabled him to act in the office of Deputy 
Mayor. 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Iqbal be appointed Deputy Mayor 

for the Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

At this point in the meeting, the Mayor adjourned the meeting for 
lunch. 

 

4   TO ORDER THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COUNCIL HELD ON 22ND MARCH 2017 BE SIGNED 

AS A CORRECT RECORD  

 

The meeting reconvened at 3.30 p.m. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 

22nd March 2017 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

5   TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ANY 

MATTER TO BE DETERMINED AT THE MEETING  

 

The Mayor informed the meeting that the Standards Committee 
had granted a dispensation to allow all Members to vote on Item 
17 – Members Allowance Scheme 2017/18 – Report of the 

Director of Legal Services.  All members declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in this item, but the dispensation was 

applicable which allowed Members to participate and vote on 
Item 17. 
 

6   TO DEAL WITH MATTERS WHICH THE MAYOR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT BUSINESS  

 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7   TO RECEIVE COMMUNICATIONS RELATING TO THE 

BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Mayor made reference to the recent death of Councillor 
Tony Larkin. Councillors James Larkin, Stretton, Roberts, 

Jabbar, Blyth, Hudson and S. Bashforth spoke in remembrance 
of Councillor Tony Larkin.  The Mayor also made reference to 

the recent death of former Councillor Peter Jepson. 
 



 

Council held a minutes si lence in memory of Councillor Tony 
Larkin and Peter Jepson. 

 

8   LEADER OF THE COUNCIL - TO NOTE THE 
APPOINTMENT AGREED BY COUNCIL JANUARY 2016  

 

Consideration was given to a report regarding the appointment 
of the Leader of the Council in accordance with the provisions of 

the Local Government Act 2000 as amended. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of Councillor Jean Stretton as 

the Leader of the Council from 27th January 2016 and ending on 
the day when the Council holds its first annual meeting of the 

Leader’s norma l day of retirement as Councillor as outlined at 
paragraph 1.2 of the report be noted. 

 

9   APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER, CABINET 
MEMBERS AND DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS AND 

ALLOCATION OF PORTFOLIOS AND DELEGATION OF 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Leader of the Council 
which detailed the Cabinet portfolios and the appointments to 

Cabinet for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of the Deputy Leader, Cabinet 

Members, Deputy Cabinet Members, the allocation of portfolios 
to Cabinet Members and the determination of delegations to 

executive functions for 2017/18 be noted as outlined below: 
 

Councillor Jean Stretton  Leader of the Council 
     Cabinet Member,  

Economy & Enterprise 

 
Councillor Abdul Jabbar  Deputy Leader of the Council 

     Cabinet Member,  
Finance & HR 

 

Councillor Amanda Chadderton Cabinet Member,  
Education & Early Years 

 
Councillor Shoab Akhtar  Cabinet Member,  

Employment & Skills 

 
Councillor Jenny Harrison  Cabinet Member,  

Social Care & Safeguarding 
 
Councillor Eddie Moores  Cabinet Member,  

Health & Wellbeing 
 

Councillor Barbara Brownridge Cabinet Member,  
Neighbourhoods & 

     Cooperatives 

 
Councillor Fida Hussain  Cabinet Member,  

Environmental Services 



 

 
Councillor Fazlul Haque  Deputy Cabinet Member, 

     Economy & Enterprise 
 
Councillor Hannah Robers  Deputy Cabinet Member, 

     Education & Early Years 
 

Councillor Paul Jacques  Deputy Cabinet Member, 
     Enterprise & Skills 
 

Councillor Ginny Alexander Deputy Cabinet Member, 
     Social Care & Safeguarding 

 
Councillor Vita Price  Deputy Cabinet Member, 
     Health & Wellbeing 

 
Councillor Cath Ball   Deputy Cabinet Member, 

     Neighbourhoods & 
     Cooperatives 
 

Councillor Shaid Mushtaq  Deputy Cabinet Member, 
     Environmental Services 
 

Councillor Ateeque Ur-Rehman Deputy Cabinet Member, 
     Finance & HR 

 

10   OPPOSITION NOMINATIONS TO THE SHADOW CABINET   

RESOLVED that the appointment of the Opposition Leader and 

the Shadow Cabinet as circulated at the meeting and as set out 

below be noted: 
 
Councillor Howard Sykes  Shadow Cabinet Member, 

     Economy and Enterprise 
 

Councillor Julia Turner  Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Education and Early Years 
 

Councillor Garth Harkness  Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Employment and Skills 

 
Councillor Rod Blyth  Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Social Care and Safeguarding 

 
Councillor Chris Gloster  Shadow Cabinet Member, 

     Health and Wellbeing 
 
Councillor Diane Williamson Shadow Cabinet Member, 

     Neighbourhoods and 
     Cooperatives 

 
Councillor Murphy   Shadow Cabinet Member, 
     Environmental Services 

 
Councillor McCann   Shadow Cabinet Member, 

     Finance and HR 



 

 

11   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES AND COMPOSITION OF 
POLITICAL GROUPS 2017/18  

 

Councillor Stretton MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 

the report of the Director of Legal Services which sought a 
review of the political composition of committees and the 
composition of political groups as previously notified under 

Regulation 8 (1) of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990 and under Sections 15 and 

16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1. The composition of the political groups as shown in 

paragraph 1.1 of the report be noted. 
 
2. The Committees, as detailed at paragraph 1.2 of the 

report, be constituted with the Terms of Reference and 
delegated powers as detailed in the Constitution. 

 
3. The number of seats on the various Committees for the 

2017/18 Municipal Year as detailed in paragraph 1.7 of 

the report be approved. 
 

4. The allocation of seats to the political groups, as set out 
in the report, be confirmed.  Appointments to fill the seats 
in accordance with Sections 15 and 16 of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report as circulated, be approved. 

 
5. With the exception of the Selection and Appeals 

Committees, the Chair and Vice Chair of each of the 

various Committees for the 2017/18 Municipal Year be 
appointed as detailed at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
6. The Co-opted Members as detailed in paragraph 1.10 of 

the report be appointed to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board and the Statutory Co-optees be given full voting 
rights in respect of education matters only. 

 
7. The Chairs to each of the District Executives for the 

2017/18 Municipal Year be appointed at listed at 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

8. The Traffic Regulation Order Panel remained outside 
political balance be confirmed. 

 

9. As in previous years, the waiving of political balance rules 
related to the Standards Committee to ensure appropriate 

representation be agreed. 
 
10. Any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief 

Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Leader of the Main Opposition Group. 

 



 

12   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2017/18   

Councillor Stretton MOVED and Councillor Sykes SECONDED 

a report of the Director of Legal Services which detailed the 
appointments to Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2017/18. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The appointments to the Outside Bodies for the Municipal 
Year 2017/18 as listed at Appendix 1 of the report as 

circulated be approved with the amendment that 
Councillor Sykes be added as the Liberal Democrat 
nomination to Oldham Property Partnership Limited. 

2. The appointments to Outside Bodies for the Municipal 
Year 2017/18 as listed at Appendix 2 of the report be 

delegated to the relevant District Executive.  Existing 
appointments for those bodies listed would remain until 
the first meeting of the relevant District Executive. 

3. Nominations to the AGMA/GMCA Outside Bodies listed in 
Appendix 3 for the 2017/18 Municipal Year be made. 

4. Any outstanding appointments be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and the Leader of the Main Opposition Group. 

 

13   COUNCIL MEETINGS AND MUNICIPAL CALENDAR   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which set out the Calendar of Meetings for the 2017/18 

Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The meetings of the Council be held on the following 

dates in the 2017/18 Municipal Year, commencing at 6.00 
p.m. unless otherwise shown: 

 
 12th July 2017 
 13th September 2017 

 8th November 2017 
 13th December 2017 

 28th February 2017 (Budget) 
 28th March 2018 
 

2. The Council’s calendar of meetings for the Municipal 
Year 2017/18 be approved. 

 
3. Approval of any outstanding dates or changes to dates be 

delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

Group Leaders. 
 

14   NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATION BUSINESS   

There were no items of Administration Business. 

 

15   NOTICE OF OPPOSITION BUSINESS   



 

There were no items of Opposition Business. 
 

16   CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS   

Council was required to consider its Constitution annually to 

determine whether any amendments were required.  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 
Services which detailed proposed constitutional amendments 

which would now be required as agreed by the Constitutional 
Working Group and Group Leaders. 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The Constitutional amendments as outlined at Section 2 
of the report be approved and consequently the current 

Constitution be amended. 
2. Approval of any consequential amendments be delegated 

to the Director of Legal Services. 

3. The Council’s existing Constitution be reaffirmed. 
 

17   MEMBERS ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2017/18   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal 

Services which set out the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel.  The Panel had given consideration to 

information from the Leader of the Council and the Leader of the 
Main Opposition on special responsibilities and also to schemes 
within Greater Manchester.  The Panel made the 

recommendation that Members’ allowances for 2017/18 remain 
the same as in 2016/17 but with increases linked to the officer 

pay increase and the removal of the allowance for the Vice 
Chair for the Oldham District Executive. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 

1. The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel be noted. 

2. The amended Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2017/18, 

as circulated at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

 
The meeting started at 3.30 pm and ended at 4.07 pm 

 


